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(c) Salt Works at Mithapur, Porbandar and Mundhra-Cutch, in the West Coast and Tuticorin in the East
Coast.

Government also propose to obtain a French Expert for the modernisation ot the salt industry under the T.C.M. programme. He is likely to arrive in February, or March, 1960, for advis ing the Government on the modernisa tion of the salt industry in order to diversify and establish a production of high purity salt for different purposes including the requirements of salt-based industries.

Shri Subodh Hansda: May 1 know what is the impression of the expert team which went to Japan in May, 1958, to study the development of alkali and various allied chemical in dustries in that country? May I also know what is their opinion about the development of alkali and allied in dustries in our country?

Shri Manubhai Shah: No Govern ment team went to Japan. Japan is not an importer of salt. The team went to France and other continental coun tries. Their report has been found very valuable.

Shri Subodh Hansda: In answer to part (b) of the question various schemes have been mentioned in the statement Item (3) there is: “Estab lishment of three big salt works, one each in West Bengal, Madras and Orissa or Andhra for production of high grade salt by mechanised manu facturing operations." May I know whether these salt works will be established during the Second Five
Year Plan period?

Silri Manubhai Shah: No, Sir; it will be perhaps sometime in the Third
Five Year Plan.

Shri Tangamanl: May 1 know whe ther the French expert who is ex pected In February, 1960, will visit the various sites where high grade salt
k produced as in the case of Tuticorin etc?

Shri Manubhai Shah: The expert
Win visit u many sites as possible.

5QJO
Shri S. C. Sanaata: In the state ment I find that the terms “hlgk grade salt” and "high purity salt” have been used. Is there any differ ence between them? Also, I should like to know how much sodium chlor ide content will be regarded as high grade salt?

Shri Manubhai Shah: This is not a technical term. This is the general description. It is really 99.6 per cent. of Na Cl and more.
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Will the Minister of Commerce and Industry be pleased to refer to the reply given to Unstarred Question No.
16 on the 3rd August, 1959 and state:

(a) whether the other schemes for the manufacture of watches in India have since been finalised; and

(b) if so, the details thereof?
The Minister of Industry <Shri

Manubhai Shah): (a) and (b). A* the House is aware one scheme for manu facture of watches has been already approved. The other schemes are still under consideration and one or two are likely to be finalised vary shortly.

Shri Amjad AH: Sir, on 8rd August an answer was given that other schemes for the manufacture ot watches are under consideration. I want to know ^ e names of the other firms whose schemes are under con sideration. I also want to know whe ther the scheme of the Phoenix Watch Company has since been func tioning.

Start Manubhai Shah: Sir, it may not be very appropriate, perhaps, to give the names at this stage when they are under consideration; but I had indicated the foreign countries whose collaboration is likely to be made available.

Shri Sadhan Gupta: May I know the number of schemes received from industrialists in West Bengal and whether any of them is likely tc be finalised shortly?

Shri Manubhai Shah: There is one name from West Bengal and there' are other five schemes from other parts of the country.

Shri Rameshwar Tantiaf May I know whether Government is aware that a considerable amount of smug gling of watches takes place which affects the established traders and results in loss to the Customs; if so, whether Government intends to im port watches on a small scale until manufacture of watches is established in the country?

Shri Manubhai Shah: The two ques tions have no relation at all. The embargo or restriction on watches and their import has not been done in order to merely foster the indigen ous development. It may be a corol lary to that, but it is due to extreme shortage of foreign exchange that we are restricting import of all consumer goods as much as we can and we allow import to the extent very necessary. Whether there was res triction earlier or not, some smuggl ing has always been going on and to that extent loss will be there.

Shri Prabhat Kar: May I know whe ther, under these schemes, any de cision has been taken about the loca tion?

gfcri Manshhai Shah: Yes, Sir. plant ̂ unfler 'the Phoenix acheme will be somewhere in the Bombay State. They are negotiating for a pro per place at Poona and roundabout, but one does not know which selec tion they have made so far.
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Shri S. M. Banerjee: The hon. Min ister said that one scheme has beea approved. I want to know the main features of the scheme. Can he give us some idea about the main features?

Shri Manubhai Shah: The features of the scheme were announced. They will manufacture about 310 thousand watches by the fifth vear and they will be practically wholly indigenous.
50 per cent, of them will be ladies’ watches and 50 per cent. gents’ watches.
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Bferimatl Renuka Ray: May I know whether the major component parts of' the watches will be manufactured under the scheme that has been san ctioned or which is tinder contempla tion, or, whether aojne puts will hftVe still fo be imported^
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Shri Manubhai Shah: This is a very important question and it has been under consideration of the Gov ernment. We want to give a big start to this industry which is a very high precision industry on the one hand and has a tremendous employment potential on the other. So, all these aspects of this industry are under con sideration. We are trying to en tourage as many schemes as possible for the whole watches as well as their components.

Shri D. C. Shanma: Will all the components in this watch industry be made in India, or, will some of the components be imported from abroad?

Shri Manubhai Shah: The general standard will be, in the Arst year, 50 per cent, will be imported. Probably 10 per cent, will be reduced every year, and within five years, it will be practically wholly indigenous ex cept for five to seven per cent.
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Delhi Shops and Establishments
Act

*S81. Shri Hem Baroa: Will the Minister of Ltbrar and Employment be pleased to state:

(a) whether it i* a fact that \be Delhi Shops and Establishment* Act not been enforced in Kotla Ifubcrakpur area; and

f t ) tik jauiSber of such areaa in M U to waiteh t&s Act Has not ti&n
•fpllod?

The Deputy Minister ot L iktot (Shri Abid AH): (a) Yes.

(b) The Act has been applied to the erstwhile Municipal Committees of Delhi, New Delhi and Shahdara and the Notified Area Committees of Civil Lines, Mehrauli, Red Fort and Delhi Cantonment. It has not been applied to other areas yet.

Shri Hem Barua: May I know whether it is a fact that the em ployees’ association of the Kotla Mubarakpur area has demanded the enforcement of this Act in that parti cular area and, if so, whether Gov ernment have so far received any resolution or memorandum from that association?

Shri Abid All: The Delhi Adminis tration is in charge of this and it is doing the needful to apply the Act to the Kotla Mubarakpur area as well.

Shri Hem Barua: May I know the reasons behind the non-enforcement of this Act in certain areas of Delhi?

Shri Abid Ali: Formerly, as I have mentioned, they were not covered by the municipality. Now, by a notifica tion, the Act will be applied.

Shri T. B. Vitt&l Rao: In the absence of the enforcement of the Shops and Establishments Act, may I know whe ther the Weekly Holidays Act at least is in force today?

Shri Abid Ali: That forms part ot this Act. That is provided in the Act and it should be enforced.

Shri T. B. Vittal Rao: Sir, my que»-
tion has not been answered.
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